
         Coaching Directory    

 

 

Sport Head 
Coach 

Cell 
Phone 

Email address 

Baseball Varsity Mike Kelly 831-915-6114 mike@mkisi.com 

 
Baseball JV TBA   

Baseball Frosh TBA   

B/Basketball 
Varsity 

Kurt Grahl 624-1821 ext. # 
3708 

kgrahl@carmelunified.org 

B/Basketball JV Jason Miller  supercaliman82@gmail.com  

B/Basketball 
Frosh 

Daniel Eoff  daniel.eoff@gmail.com  

G/Basketball 
Varsity 

Robin Lewis 323-707-7609 robinrogerlewis@mac.com 

G/Basketball JV TBA   

Cheer JV/Varsity Kassandra 
Zaragoza 

831-254-6588 kassylzaragoza@gmail.com 

Cross Country 
Varsity 

TBA   

Field Hockey 
Varsity 

Cassandra 
Hanson 

 carmelhsfieldhockey@gmail.com 

Field Hockey JV Andrea 
Smith 

 carmelhsfieldhockey@gmail.com 

Flag Football Phil 
Johnston 

831-624-1821 
Ext 3760 

pjohnston@carmelunified.org 

Football Varsity Golden 
Anderson 

624-1821 Ext 
2796 

ganderson@carmelunified.org  

mailto:mike@mkisi.com
mailto:kgrahl@carmelunified.org
mailto:supercaliman82@gmail.com
mailto:daniel.eoff@gmail.com
mailto:robinrogerlewis@mac.com
mailto:kassylzaragoza@gmail.com
mailto:carmelhsfieldhockey@gmail.co
mailto:carmelhsfieldhockey@gmail.com
mailto:pjohnston@carmelunified.org
mailto:ganderson@carmelunified.org


Football JV Mark 
Spindler 

659-2291  

B/ Golf Varsity Ross 
Kroeker 

415-533-6723 rosskroeker@yahoo.com  

B/ Golf JV Chris Little 313-2219 Chrislittle15@gmail.com  

G/ Golf Varsity  Ross 
Kroeker 

415-533-6723 Rosskroeker@yahoo.com  

B/ Lacrosse 
Varsity 

Troy Loper  troyloper@gmail.com 

B/ Lacrosse JV TBA   

G/ Lacrosse 
Varsity 

Sophia 
White 

831-206-6238 sophiawhite22@gmail.com  

G/ Lacrosse JV TBA   

Softball Varsity Mike 
Palshaw 

624-1821 Ext. 
3723 

Mpalshaw@carmelunified.org 
 

Softball JV TBA   

B/ Soccer Varsity Scott 
Hirschfield 

307-690-6787 shirschfield17@gmail.com 

B/ Soccer JV Alexis 
Soriano 

831-238-2425 Asoriano18@8cloud.com 

G/Soccer Varsity Steven 
Russell 

831-624-1821 
Ext 3741 

srussell@carmelunified.org 

G/Soccer JV Sam 
Klemek 

277-0490 Klemeksam@gmail.com  

B/ Swimming 
Varsity 

Kamaron 
Rianda 

235-3378 coachkamaron@gmail.com  

G/B-Dive Varsity TBA   

G/ Swimming Chelsea 
Peterson 

224-3734 Cpfreckles89@gmail.com  

B/ Tennis Varsity Brian Cory 594-5699 corytennis@aol.com  

G/ Tennis Varsity Leslie Tracy 917-4212 carmelgirlstennis@gmail.com  

Track & Field  
JV & Varsity 

Ralph Ward 624-1821 ext 
3715 

rward@carmelunified.org 

G/ Volleyball 
Varsity 

TBA 
 

 
 

 

G/ Volleyball JV TBA   

G/Volleyball F TBA   
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B/ Volleyball 
Varsity 

James 
Airola 

831-224-2573 jimairola@me.com 
 

B/ Volleyball JV TBA   

B/ Water Polo 
Varsity 

TBA   

B/Water Polo JV Kevin 
Hurley 

 949-463-0922 kevinhurley7@yahoo.com 

G/ Water Polo 
Varsity 

TBA   

G/ Water Polo JV TBA   

Wrestling Varsity Russell 
Shugars 

402-5475 rshugars@carmelunified.org  
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